
Agenda Item

Executed CO Log Milburn VAT.pdf

Resolution 18.20 June 18, 2024.pdf

BOCS CO1 MILBURN.pdf

Meeting Date: 11/20/2024 - 6:00 PM  
Category: OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT, ADMINISTRATION, PLANNING AND

OPERATIONS  

Type: Action  
Subject: 11.12 Milburn Flooring – Change Order 1  
District Goals:  
Enclosure:  
File Attachment:

 

Rationale: Milburn Flooring 
Term: No change in contract term 
Amount: $8,553.75 
Scope: Change Order 1 for Bid 7148, “Vinyl Asbestos Floor Tile 
Abatement” at Patricia A. DiChiaro School in the amount of 
$8,553.75, increasing Contract No. 2025-0089 to $193,083.75 with 
no change in contract term. 
 
Change Order Proposal COP-A, B & D are for owner directed extra 
work and includes adding painting to Patricia A. DiChiaro School’s 
cafeteria and classroom walls and door frames and Labor & Material 
Bond which were not included in the bid documents. This work is in 
the amount of $22,017.50. 
 
Change Order Proposal COP-1 is for unforeseen condition requiring 
patching of plaster walls after removing asbestos cove base. This 
work is in the amount of $1,536.25. 
 
For Change Order 1, the total amount is $23,553.75, less a contract 
contingency of $15,000.00, requires a contract change order in the 
amount of $8,553.75.

 

Funding: 450.5150.100000.1625.B2316, Building Repairs, $8,553.75  
Sponsored By: Michael J. Pelliccio 

Executive Director of Facilities 
Office of Management, Administration, Planning, & Operations

 

Resolution WHEREAS via resolution 18.20 dated June 18, 2024, the Board of 
Education authorized the award of Contract No. 2025-0089 for Bid 
7148 General Construction Contract for the “Vinyl Asbestos Floor Tile 
Abatement” at School 5, Patricia A. DiChiaro School, Museum School 
25 and Montessori School 31 to Milburn Flooring for $184,530.00 
and a term of 180 calendar days, and 
 
WHEREAS additional work is required for the “Vinyl Asbestos Floor 
Tile Abatement” at Patricia A. DiChiaro School in the amount of 
$8,553.75 of which is increasing the contract from $184,530.00 to 
$193,083.75.  
  
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of Education 
hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to issue Change 
Order 1 to Contract No. 2025-0089 for “Vinyl Asbestos Floor Tile 
Abatement” at Patricia A. DiChiaro School to Milburn Flooring, for the 

 

https://www.yonkerspublicschools.org/
https://www.yonkerspublicschools.org/
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/2beaae55-eeff-46de-a25c-a8aa66b6e87e.pdf
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/2beaae55-eeff-46de-a25c-a8aa66b6e87e.pdf
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/2beaae55-eeff-46de-a25c-a8aa66b6e87e.pdf
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/6b48045f-15d9-436f-a33b-89e8163a416d.pdf
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/6b48045f-15d9-436f-a33b-89e8163a416d.pdf
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/6b48045f-15d9-436f-a33b-89e8163a416d.pdf
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/efd1d1c9-d8a5-4273-a86e-c5078bb2a06a.pdf
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/efd1d1c9-d8a5-4273-a86e-c5078bb2a06a.pdf
https://yonkers.ic-board.com/attachments/efd1d1c9-d8a5-4273-a86e-c5078bb2a06a.pdf


amount of $8,553.75, increasing the contract amount from 
$184,530.00 to $193,083.75 and no change in contract term.

Approvals: Recommended By:

Signed By:

Michael Pelliccio - Director of Facilities III

Signed By:
 

Dr. Frank Hernandez - Associate Superintendent

Signed By:
 

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Signed By:
 

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

Signed By:
 

Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner

Signed By:  

John Liszewski - Commissioner

Signed By:
 

Matthew Gallagher - Corporation Counsel

Signed By:
 

Anibal Soler, Jr. - Superintendent of Schools

 

Vote Results:
Original Motion
Member Gail Burns Moved, Member Felix Rios seconded to
approve the Original motion 'WHEREAS via resolution 18.20 dated
June 18, 2024, the Board of Education authorized the award of
Contract No. 2025-0089 for Bid 7148 General Construction Contract
for the “Vinyl Asbestos Floor Tile Abatement” at School 5, Patricia A.
DiChiaro School, Museum School 25 and Montessori School 31 to
Milburn Flooring for $184,530.00 and a term of 180 calendar days,
and

WHEREAS additional work is required for the “Vinyl Asbestos Floor
Tile Abatement” at Patricia A. DiChiaro School in the amount of
$8,553.75 of which is increasing the contract from $184,530.00 to
$193,083.75.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of Education
hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to issue Change
Order 1 to Contract No. 2025-0089 for “Vinyl Asbestos Floor Tile
Abatement” at Patricia A. DiChiaro School to Milburn Flooring, for the
amount of $8,553.75, increasing the contract amount from
$184,530.00 to $193,083.75 and no change in contract term.'. Upon
a Roll-Call Vote being taken, the vote was: Aye: 7 Nay: 0.
The motion Carried 7 - 0
   

 



Kevin Cacace     Yes
Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del Vecchio    Yes
Sheila Greenwald     Yes
Gail Burns     Yes
Amjed Kuri     Yes
Lawrence Sykes     Yes
Felix Rios     Yes


